1 to 5 years  16,543 21.30
over 5 years  39,973 51.46

Floating rate/indexed bonds  5,951 7.66   2.57
up to 1 year  79 0.10

1 to 5 years  3,842 4.95
over 5 years  2,030 2.61

TOTAL  71,188 91.65   -

Equities or similar capital securities  1,027 1.32

UCI, Private Equity, Hedge Fund  5,460 7.03

TOTAL AS AT 31.12.2014 77,675 100.00

The modified duration of the bond portfolio, or the synthetic financial term of assets, is 5.4 years. The reserves relating to the life
policies with profit participation under segregated funds have an average modified duration of 5.7 years. The related portfolios of
assets have a modified duration of around 4.9 years.
The sensitivity of the fair value of the portfolio of financial assets to interest rate movements is summarised in the table below
which highlights both exposure of the securities portfolio and the effect of positions represented by hedging derivatives which
reduce its sensitivity.

(millions of euro)
 Book value %

+100 bps -100 bps

Fixed-rate bonds 65,236   91.64 -6,685 4,632

Floating rate/indexed bonds 5,952   8.36 -290 91

Interest rate risk hedging effect - - - -

TOTAL 71,188 100.00 -6,975 4,723

   Fair value changes
   due to interest

   rate fluctuations

Credit risk exposure
The table below sets forth the distribution of the bond portfolio by rating class: AAA/AA bonds represented approximately 5% of
total investments and A bonds approximately 4%. Low investment grade securities (BBB) were approximately 81% of the total,
while the portion of speculative grade or unrated was minimal (2%).
With regard to exposure to BBB rated securities, approximately 53 billion euro was related to bonds issued by the Republic of Italy.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Part E – Information on risks and relative hedging policies

407

(millions of euro)
Breakdown of financial assets by issuer rating Book value %

Bonds 71,189 91.65
AAA 2,528   3.26
AA 1,031   1.33
A 2,839   3.65
BBB 63,001   81.11
Speculative grade 1,549   1.99
Unrated 241   0.31

Equities or similar capital securities 1,026   1.32

UCI, Private Equity, Hedge Fund 5,460   7.03

TOTAL 77,675 100.00

The analysis of the exposure in terms of the issuers/counterparties produced the following results: securities issued by
governments, central banks and other public entities made up approximately 74% of the total investments, whereas the securities
of corporate issuers contributed around 17%.
The sensitivity values of the fair value of the bonds with respect to a variation in the creditworthiness of the issuers, namely a
market credit spread shock of ±100 basis points, as at end of 2014, are shown in the table below.

(millions of euro)
 Book value %

+100 bps -100 bps

Government bonds 57,628   80.95 -6,072 6,610
Corporate bonds 13,560   19.05 -1,125 1,167

TOTAL 71,188 100.00 -7,197 7,777

   Fair value changes due to credit
spread fluctuations

Equity risk exposure
The sensitivity of the equity portfolio to a hypothetical deterioration in equity prices of 10% amounts to approximately 102 million
euro, as shown in the table below.

(millions of euro)
 Book value % Fair value changes

due to stock
price fluctuations

-10%

Equities - Financial institutions 262   25.54 -26
Equities - Non-financial companies and other counterparties 764   74.46 -76

TOTAL 1,026 100.00 -102

Exchange risk exposure
The investment portfolio is not appreciably exposed to foreign exchange risk: approximately 98% of investments are made up of